TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------|----------|----------------|---------------------|
| MolliCoolz, LLC | | 106/13/2007 | LIMITED LIABILITY |
| Momentum Lead | | 00, 10,2001 | COMPANY: CALIFORNIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Schwan's IP, LLC |
|-----------------|--------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 115 W. College Drive |
| City: | Marshall |
| State/Country: | MINNESOTA |
| Postal Code: | 56258 |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MINNESOTA |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3204524 | ICE CREAM Z BOPS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (507)537-5245

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

5075378093 Phone:

sipllc@schwans.com Email: Correspondent Name: Schwan's IP, LLC 115 W. College Drive Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Marshall, MINNESOTA 56258

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 2006-0032207 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Vicki St. Aubin |
| Signature: | /vicki st.aubin/ |
| Date: | 07/20/2007 |

TRADEMARK

900082325 REEL: 003584 FRAME: 0881 Total Attachments: 4 source=ZBOPS trademark assignment#page1.tif source=ZBOPS trademark assignment#page2.tif source=ZBOPS trademark assignment#page3.tif source=ZBOPS trademark assignment#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003584 FRAME: 0882

07/20/2007 10:19 FAX Ø 001

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Richard Lynn Freeman, an individual, and MolliCoolz LLC Company/Corporation, having an address of 10386 Bay Hill, Fresno, CA 93720 and 278 Tennessee St., Redlands, CA 92373 respectively ("Assignor") is the owner of the mark "ICE CREAM Z BOPS" (subject to federal trademark registration at U.S. Reg. No. 3204524) (the "Mark");

WHEREAS, prior to the effective date of this Assignment, Assignor was the owner of the entire right, title and interest in the Marks, free and clear of any liens and encumbrances; and

WHEREAS, Schwan's IP, LLC, a Minnesota Limited Liability Company, having an address of 115 W. College Drive, Marshall, Minnesota 56258 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring from Assignor all right, title and interest in and to said Marks, trademark registrations, and associated goodwill;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, to the following terms and conditions:

- 1. Assignment Grant: Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers, unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, its entire right, title and interest, worldwide in and to said Marks, said U.S. registrations and all common law trademark rights in said Marks, subject to payment from Assignee in the amount set forth in section 2.
- Transfer Price: Assignee shall pay Assignor a total amount of \$10.00 and other due and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged by Assignor, for the Mark.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003584 FRAME: 0883

Ø 002 07/20/2007 10:19 FAX

> 3. Assignee shall be responsible for all maintenance of the Marks, including renewals and other actions required to protect and maintain rights in and to the Marks. Upon Assignee's reasonable request, Assignor shall provide Assignee with information and other assistance related to the Marks.

4. Upon execution of this Agreement, Assignor shall deliver to Assignee all documents and materials pertaining to the Marks

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized representative.

| Dated: | 200 در م | c7 R | chard I | Free | mac |
|---|--|--|---|------------------------------------|-----------|
| State of Coul. | tornia) | | | | |
| On this _appeared the per first duly sworn, behalf and that | of of of son described in stated that he he did so of he | and who executed had authority to significant free will, and sees and purposes the | I the foregoing inst gn the above Agree The duly acknowle | trument, and be ement, on his/k | ing Er |

State of California)

County of Frague)

Notary Public

POLA JEAN DONNER COMM. #1687319
OFFICE PRESNO COUNTY COMM. EXPIRES AUG. 24, 2010

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| State of California |) |
|---|---|
| County of Tresno | ss . |
| | |
| On <u>C//3 / 2-00 7</u> before me | e. Pola Jean Donner Volan Dra L Freeman Tres Mollrc 0412 |
| personally appeared & Lehand 2 | Name and Title of Office-to. B., "Jone Doe, Noter: Public" Tree was I'res Office-to. |
| possionary appeared | Name(s) of Signer(s) |
| | ☐ personally known to me |
| | |
| POLA JEAN DONNER COMM. #1887319 OFFRESNO COUNTY COMM. EXPIRES AUG 24, 2010 | to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/a/s subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/size/bey executed the same in his/he/lifeir authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/he/lifeir signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal |
| | WITNESS my hand and official seal. |
| | |
| | Signature of Notary Public |
| | |
| | PTIONAL —————— |
| Though the information below is not required by law, it may fraudulant removal and reatta | y prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent tchment of this form to another document. |
| | |
| Description of Attached Document | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| Description of Attached Document | mark Assignment |
| Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: | mark Assignment |
| Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: | mark. Assignment. Number of Pages: 3 |
| Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: | mark Assignment Number of Pages: 3 |
| Title or Type of Document: | mark. Assignment Number of Pages: 3 |
| Title or Type of Document: | · |
| Title or Type of Document: | · |
| Title or Type of Document: Document Date: C/2/200 Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer | · |
| Title or Type of Document: | · |
| Title or Type of Document: | · |
| Title or Type of Document: | · |
| Title or Type of Document: | RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER Top of thumb here |
| Title or Type of Document: | RIGHT THUMSPRINT OF SIGNER Top of thumb here |

- State of the sta

RECORDED: 07/20/2007

Prod. No. 5907

Reordor: Call Yoll-Free 1-800-876-8827

TRADEMARK REEL: 003584 FRAME: 0886